
 

 

 
Agenda for a meeting of the Executive to be held on 
Tuesday, 6 June 2023 at 10.30 am in the Council 
Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 
 
 
Members of the Executive – Councillors    
 
LABOUR 
Hinchcliffe (Chair) 
I Khan 
Ross-Shaw 
Ferriby 
Jabar 
Duffy 

 
Notes: 
 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
 

• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 
except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in 
place. Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting 
should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

 
• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 

officer named at the foot of that agenda item.   
 
 
From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact:  Yusuf Patel / Fatima Butt 
Phone: 07970 411923/07970 411746 
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk/fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
(Members Code of Conduct – Part 4A of the Constitution) 
  
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted members 
on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure must include 
the nature of the interest. 
  
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
  
Notes: 
  
(1)       Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
  

Type of Interest You must: 
    
Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest; not participate in 
the discussion or vote; and leave the 
meeting unless you have a dispensation. 

    
Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 
OR 
Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak but otherwise not participate in the 
discussion or vote; and leave the 
meeting unless you have a dispensation. 

  
  

  

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 
OR 
Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless the 
matter affects the financial interest or 
well-being 
  
  

 (a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interests of a majority of 
inhabitants of the affected ward, and 
  
(b) a reasonable member of the public 
knowing all the facts would believe that 
it would affect your view of the wider 
public interest; in which case speak on 
the item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak but otherwise not do 
not participate in the discussion or 

 



 

 

vote; and leave the meeting unless 
you have a dispensation. 

  
(2)       Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
  
(3)       Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 

not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them.  A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
  

2.   MINUTES  
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2023 be signed as 
a correct record (previously circulated). 
  

(Yusuf Patel / Fatima Butt – 07970 411923 / 07970 411746) 
 

 

 
3.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Yusuf Patel / Fatima Butt – 07970 411923 / 07970 411746) 
 

 

 
4.   APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR  

 
The Chief Executive will report on the allocation, by the Leader of the 
Council, of the appointment of Deputy Chair for the Municipal Year 
2023/2024. 

(Kersten England – 01274 434353) 
 

 

 

 



 

 

5.   ALLOCATION OF PORTFOLIOS OF EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS  
 
(Executive Procedure Rules – Part 3D of the Constitution) 
 
The Chief Executive will report on the allocation, by the Leader of the 
Council, of Portfolios of Executive functions to members of the 
Executive (Document “A”). 

(Kersten England – 01274 434353) 
  
 

1 - 4 

 
6.   RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

 
To note any recommendations to the Executive that may be the subject 
of report to a future meeting.  (Schedule to be tabled at the meeting).   
  

(Yusuf Patel / Fatima Butt – 07970 411923 / 07970 411746) 
 

 

 
B. STRATEGIC ITEMS 
 
  

LEADER OF COUNCIL & CORPORATE 
 

(Councillor Hinchcliffe) 
 

  
7.   PROPOSALS FOR A SENIOR MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURE  

 
The Chief Executive will submit a report (Document “B”) which 
outlines the proposals to refine and replace the current senior 
management structure which is needed to deliver the Bradford 
Council’s key priorities.  
  
These proposals affect JNC Chief Officers. 
  
Recommended – 
  
That the Executive approve the proposed senior management  
restructure as detailed in Appendix 3 to Document “B”. 
  
Overview & Scrutiny Area:  Corporate 
       
                                                        (Kerry Pelkowski – 01274 434250) 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

5 - 44 

 



 

 

C. PORTFOLIO ITEMS 
 
  

HEALTHY PEOPLE AND PLACES PORTFOLIO 
 

(Councillor Ferriby) 
 

  
8.   UPDATED BUSINESS CASE TO BUILD A NEW CARE HOME 

FACILITY IN SALTAIRE  
 
The Strategic Director of Health & Wellbeing will submit a report  
(Document “C”) which revisits the business case and requests 
additional resources, given the rising costs of inflation and subsequent 
finding of underground mine-workings on the Saltaire site, which will 
need ground remediation works. The report also proposes the closure 
of one older care home. 
  
Recommended – 
  
That Option 2, be approved to an increased budget (an extra 
£4,032,777) to build the Saltaire Care Facility having demonstrated 
a business case and value for money; and agreement be given to 
the closure of Woodward Court, Allerton in Spring 2023, given the 
poor fabric of the building. 
  
Overview & Scrutiny Area: Health and Social Care  
  

(Iain MacBeath - 01274 432990) 
 

45 - 58 

 
NOTE 

 
Under Paragraph 8.7.4 of Part 3E of the Constitution, the 
following report is marked exempt from call-in for the reason 
that there is a Visit England deadline to submit the Local 
Visitor Economy Partnership application in June.  
  
 

  
9.   LOCAL VISITOR ECONOMY PARTNERSHIP (LVEP) PROGRESS 

REPORT  
 
The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “D”) 
which sets out the need for a new organisation to represent tourism in 
Yorkshire following the closure of Welcome to Yorkshire. The De Bois 
Review set the stage for Destination Management Organisations on a 
tiered format and a West Yorkshire consortium approach is 
recommended in order to establish a Local Visitor Economy 
Partnership (LVEP) to manage and promote the tourism offer going 
forward.   
 
  

59 - 64 



 

 

Recommended – 
  
That Option 2 be approved as set out in Document “D” to apply 
for LVEP status as part of a West Yorkshire Consortium and 
develop a Destination Management Plan as part of the bidding 
process to become an accredited Destination Management 
Organisation as a Local Visitor Economy Partnership. 
  
Overview & Scrutiny Area:  Regeneration & Environment 
  

(Patricia Tillotson - 01274 431274) 
  

10.  CLEAN AIR SCHOOLS PROGRAMME 
 
The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “E”) 
which puts forward plans for a Clean Air Schools Programme (CASP), 
a comprehensive package (circa £1.09m) of grants, engagement and 
education for the benefit of all Bradford District Schools funded by 
Clean Air Zone revenue and work with partners. 
 
Recommended – 
 
The Executive is recommended to; 
 
(1) Approve the proposal for a Clean Air Schools Programme 
and the Clean Air Schools Grant Programme as set out in 
Document “E”. 
 
(2) Approve the use of anti-idling regulations and enforcement 
with fixed penalty notices in the Bradford District. 

 

(3)       Delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Place, in 
consultation with the Director of Finance, Director of Legal and   
Governance and the Portfolio Holder to determine the final         
criteria of the Clean Air Schools Grant Programme Fund. 

(4)          Delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Place in      
consultation with the Director of Legal and Governance to       
approve and complete funding agreements with successful             
applicant schools. 

 
Overview & Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
 
                                                          (Andrew Whittle - 07581 007609) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

65 - 96 

 



 

 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES PORTFOLIO 
 

(Councillor Duffy) 
 

  
11.   SAVINGS ACCOUNT POLICY FOR CHILDREN IN CARE  

 
The Strategic Director Children’s Services will submit a report  
(Document “F”) which sets out arrangements to formalise savings 
accounts for children in the care of the Local Authority. 
  
Recommended – 
  
That the Savings Accounts Policy set out in Appendix A to 
Document “F” be approved. 
  
Overview & Scrutiny Area: Children’s Services 
  

(Picklu Roychoudhury - 01274 436064) 
 

97 - 98 

 
12.   MINUTES OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY  

 
To receive the minutes of the meeting of the West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority held on 2 February 2023.(click here to launch minutes) 
  
 

 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 

https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g1237/Printed%20minutes%2002nd-Feb-2023%2011.00%20West%20Yorkshire%20Combined%20Authority.pdf?T=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Asif Ibrahim         A  
Director of Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer)  
6 June 2023 
 
Executive Portfolios 2023-24 
 
Dear Asif 
 
Please note the following Executive arrangements for 2023-24.  
 
1. Leader of Council & Corporate Portfolio Holder – Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

2. Education, Employment and Skills – Deputy Leader, Cllr Imran Khan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Function & Service CMT Lead Officer Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee* 

Office of the Chief Executive 
(including Strategy, Policy & 
Communications) 

Chief Executive Corporate 

Transformation Programme SD Corporate 
Resources 

Corporate 

Commissioning & Procurement SD Corporate 
Resources 

Corporate 

Customer Services SD Place Corporate 
Finance Director of Finance Corporate 
Human Resources Director of HR Corporate 
Information Services SD Corporate 

Resources 
Corporate 

Legal & Democratic Services Director of Legal & 
Governance 

Corporate 

Revenues & Benefits SD Corporate 
Resources 

Corporate 

Health
[...]
r Strategic 
Support 

SD Place Regeneration & 
Environment 

Neighbourhood Services  
(excluding Street Cleansing) 

SD Place Corporate 

Parking – Operational Issues SD Place Regeneration & 
Environment 

CCTV SD Place   Corporate 
Licensing & Land Charges SD Place Corporate 
Voluntary Sector Services 
Commissioning - Advice 

SD Place Corporate 

Youth Justice SD Children & 
Young People 

Children’s Services 

Youth Service SD Place Children’s Services 
Community Safety Partnership SD Place Corporate 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Chief Executive to the meeting of 
Executive to be held on 06 June 2023 

B 
 
 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Proposals for a senior management restructure.  
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report outlines the proposals to refine and replace the current senior management 
structure which is needed to deliver the Bradford Council’s key priorities.  
 
These proposals affect JNC Chief Officers. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
These proposals do not impact on the current composition of the senior management  
workforce.   

  
Kersten England 
Chief Executive  
 

Portfolio:  Leader  
 
 
 

Report Contact:  Kerry Pelkowski 
Phone: (01274) 434250 
E-mail: kerry.pelkowski@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  Corporate 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report outlines the proposals to refine and replace the current senior 

management structure to enable delivery of Bradford Council’s key priorities which 
include; an ambitious pipeline of regeneration projects, successful delivery of the UK 
City of Culture 2025 programme, an on-going programme of work to tackle climate 
change, further strengthening of our approach to locality work, equality, diversity and 
inclusion, building deeper collaboration between health and care services and a 
Children’s and Families Trust to strengthen our work for the children who need us 
most.  

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The current senior management struct
[...]
th the highest levels of need 

 
There are seven key aspects to be included in the DASS’s remit: 
 

(i) Accountability for assessing local needs and ensuring availability and delivery 
of a full range of adult social services  
(ii) Professional leadership, including workforce planning  
(iii) Leading the implementation of standards  
(iv) Managing cultural change  
(v) Promoting local access and ownership and driving partnership working 
(vi) Delivering an integrated whole systems approach to supporting communities 
(vii) Promoting social inclusion and wellbeing 

 
 
February 2012 
 

Page 44



 
 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Health & Wellbeing to 
the meeting of the Executive to be held on 6 June 2023 
   

C 
Subject:  

Updated business case to build a new care home facility in Saltaire  

 

Summary statement: 

This report is further to a decision taken to approve a new-build care home facility 
at Executive in October 2021. The report revisits the business case and requests 
additional resources, given the rising costs of inflation and subsequent finding of 
underground mine-workings on the Saltaire site, which will need ground 
remediation works. The report also proposes the closure of one older care home.  
 
      
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
A full equality impact assessment was undertaken as part of the original report and has 
not changed since the original decision taken in October 2021.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Iain MacBeath 
Strategic Director Health & Wellbeing 

Portfolio: Healthy People and Places 
 

 
Report Contact: Iain MacBeath 
Phone: 01274 432990 
E-mail: iain.macbeath@bradford.gov.uk  

Overview & Scrutiny Area: City of Bradford 
Metropolitan Area 
 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8/

mailto:iain.macbeath@bradford.gov.uk


 
 

 
1. SUMMARY 

     
1.1 This report proposes to build a new care home facility in Saltaire to provide short-stay 

beds for older people in need of respite or leaving hospital, allowing the planned 
closure o
[...]
ts temporarily would not be good practice as it would mean two moves for 
residents which would be very disruptive and could impact on their health and wellbeing.  
Assuming that the work takes a year to complete, the estimated cost of this would be £3.2m.  
Reduced income - the reduction in the number of beds available within the 2 homes will 
result in a reduction in the income that the Council receives from the service users. It is 
estimated that loss of income will be approximately £67k a year. 
  

9.2 - OPTION 2 - Replace both older homes with the Saltaire scheme  
Build the Saltaire scheme at a projected cost of £13.38m, which would be funded through 
capital borrowing and repaid by savings from the closure of two older homes. The running 
costs of the new scheme would be approximately £904k less than the two older homes 
combined. The Council would also not incur the costs of refurbishing and repairing existing 
buildings which are nearing the end of their useful lives.  
Given the state of the fabric of the building in Woodward Court, Allerton, which has been 
running under-capacity for some time due to concerns about the building’s condition, it is 
proposed that this home is officially closed in Spring 2023. 

 
If we do not go ahead with Option 2 it will be necessary to consult on the future of the two 
homes identified and work up investment plans. It will also be necessary for the council to 
spend up to £900k on the remedial groundworks under the former Neville Grange care home 
site in Saltaire as owner of the land.   

 
10.    RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 It is recommended that Option 2, to approve the increased budget (an extra 

£4,032,777) to build the Saltaire Care Facility having demonstrated a business case 
and value for money; and agreement is given to the closure of Woodward Court, 
Allerton in Spring 2023, given the poor fabric of the building. 

 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix A – Equality Impact Assessment  
 
 
12.   BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

[...]
Respite/rotational care available in independent sector 
• Lack of specialist residential care in independent sector 
• Lack of specialist day care in independent sector 
• Support for finding future placements 
• Close geography of alternative placement 
• Perception of equivalent services in the independent sector 

 
5.2 Feedback from current consultation 
 

A further consultation will be undertaken in relation to the Neville Grange site in 
Saltaire proposal, subject to approval from the Executive to proceed to undertake a 
full Business Case. 
 

5.3 Feedback from current consultation following the proposal development (e.g. 
following approval by Executive for budget consultation). 

Page 58



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting 
of Executive Committee to be held on June 6th 2023 

D 
 
 
Subject:  Local Visitor Economy Partnership (LVEP) Progress Report 
 
Summary statement: 
 
The following report considers the need for a new organisation to represent tourism in 
Yorkshire. The recent De Bois Review sets the stage for Destination Management 
Organisations on a tiered format and a West Yorkshire consortium approach is 
recommended in order to establish a Local Visitor Economy Partnership (LVEP) to manage 
and promote the tourism offer going forward.  
 
This supports our work to enhance Bradford’s national and international profile and 
compliments the wider strategy on place promotion including the UK City of Culture 2025, 
the recently established Strategic Place Marketing & Investment Partnership and 
improvements to the Visit Bradford on-line presence. 
 
The Mayor and Council Leaders will play a key role in championing the governance of a 
suitable support structure for tourism at a West Yorkshire level, reflecting on the Combined 
Authority and Local Authorities wider remit and ambitions around most effectively utilising 
the brand of Yorkshire and the delivery of business support, skills and culture activities. 
  
EQUALITY 
[...]
isit Bradford would be considered as part of a ‘third tier’ where the government will 
minimise its engagement with the Visit Bradford DMO. 

  
 
9.2 To apply for LVEP status with the other West Yorkshire Destination Management 

Organisations to become an accredited Local Visitor Economy Partnership, with 
greater levels of engagement with government departments and potentially greater 
access to regional and national funding streams. 

   
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
            
10.1 To agree with option 2 to apply for LVEP status as part of a West Yorkshire 

Consortium and develop a Destination Management Plan as part of the bidding 
process to become an accredited Destination Management Organisation as a Local 
Visitor Economy Partnership. 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1  There are no Appendices at this stage 
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1  There are no background documents at this stage 
 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Place, to the meeting of 
Executive Committee to be held on 6th June 2023 

E 
 
 
Subject:  Clean Air Schools Programme 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
The Council puts forward plans for a Clean Air Schools Programme (CASP), a 
comprehensive package (circa £1.09m) of grants, engagement and education for the 
benefit of all Bradford District Schools funded by Clean Air Zone revenue and work with 
partners.  
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The CASP is a District wide programme. The anti-idling engagement and enforcement will 
involve the driver of any vehicle that is idling. As the Schools programme includes all 
schools and the engagement and enforcement includes any drivers it is not considered 
there are any equality or diversity impacts as a result of this programme. Harmful 
emissions that impact on air quality are known to detrimentally affect our most deprived 
communities disproportionately compared to other communities and the adoption of these 
proposals will enable a reduction of th
[...]
ment and enforcement of anti-idling and will provide specific grants to 
schools to reduce emissions further. 

 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 N/A 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

N/A 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 

To implement the CASP, adopt anti-idling regulations and reduce emissions 
around schools. This will contribute to the Bradford Clean Air Plan and make 
Bradford a safer place for children  

OR 
To not approve implementation of the CASP or the anti-idling Regulations. This 
would mean that plans to reduce emissions around schools would not be realised 
in Bradford and may mean that we cannot demonstrate as effectively that we are 
making the Districts children central to all we do. 

 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Executive is recommended to; 
 

(1)  Approve the proposal for a Clean Air Schools Programme and the Clean Air 
 Schools Grant Programme as set out in this report. 

 
(2)  Approve the use of anti-idling regulations and enforcement with fixed penalty 

 notices in the Bradford District 
 

(3)  Delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Place, in consultation with the 
 Director of Finance, Director of Legal and Governance and the Portfolio 
 Holder to determine the final criteria of the Clean Air Schools Grant 
 Programme Fund. 

           
(4)  Delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Place in consultation with the 

 Director of Legal and Governance to approve and complete funding 
 agreements with successful applicant schools.  

 

Page 73



 
Report of the Director of Place to the meeting of Executive Committee to be held on 6th June 2023 

      

 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 – Draft Fixed Penalty Notice 

Appendix 2 – Charging Scheme Order (CSO)  
The charging scheme order for the Clean Air Zone - 
https://www.bradford.gov.uk/media/7229/bradfordcleanairzonechargingorder2022.pdf 
 

 
 

 

Page 74

https://www.bradford.gov.uk/media/7229/bradfordcleanairzonechargingorder2022.pdf


 

      

Appendix 
[...]
at can provide skilled jobs
• Supporting zero emission delivery networks including freight consolidation and zero emission

last journey delivery
• Helping to reduce traffic emissions around schools
• Providing additional park and ride capacity facilities with high quality service connections to

the city centre, including zero emission express busway
• Accelerating the transition to cleaner fuels and technologies through inward investment

opportunities and increased access for stakeholder communities.

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Children’s Services to 
the meeting of the Executive to be held on 6 June 2023 

F 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Savings Account Policy for Children in Care 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report sets out arrangements to formalise savings accounts for children in the care of 
the Local Authority. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
This policy will ensure that all children and young people looked after by Bradford Council 
have a savings account set up within the required timeframe following their entrance into 
care. The policy will provide a requirement for consistent standards and expectations to be 
in place for all eligible children in our care.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Marium Haque 
Strategic Director Children’s Services 

Portfolio:   
 
Children & Families 
 

Report Contact:  Picklu Roychoudhury 
Phone: (01274) 431867 
E-mail: picklu.roychoudhury@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

Page 97

Agenda Item 11/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report sets out arrangements to formalise savings accounts for children in the 

care of the Local Authority. 
 
1.2 The Local Authority’s role is to ensure that this policy is in place, being reviewed 

and amended as required.  Bradford Children and Families Trust is responsible for 
enacting the policy. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 All young people placed in care placements are entitled to have a nominal amount 

of money p

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held on Tuesday, 
6 June 2023 in the Council Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 10.30 am 
Concluded 11.00 am 

 
Members of the Executive – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
Hinchcliffe (Chair) 
I Khan 
Ross-Shaw 
Ferriby 
Jabar 
Duffy 

 
Observers:  Councillors Fricker, Pollard and Poulsen 
 
Councillor Hinchliffe In the Chair 
 
 

 
1. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under discussion were made. 
  
 
 

2. CHAIR'S OPENING REMARKS 
 
The Leader stated this was the first meeting of the Executive for the 2023/2024 
Municipal Year, at a time of great change and challenge for the Council and the 
district. To this end it was imperative to continue with our regeneration ambitions 
for the district and realise our growth potential and ensure that the people of this 
district are given the opportunities to access training, job opportunities and live 
healthy fulfilling lives.  The Council will continue its work to deliver 1 City Park, 
Bradford Live, the new market; Keighley hub; City of Culture 2025 and other 
projects for the benefit of the whole district.  Despite the budgetary pressures, the 
Council had continued to deliver key services and Government needed to ensure 
that they gave us the necessary support and resources to continue this, 
particularly in the area of Adult and Children’s Social Care. 
 
 
 
 

3. MINUTES 



 

 
2 

 
Resolved – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2023 be signed as a correct 
record. 
 
 
 

4. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
   
  
 

5. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR 
 
Resolved - 
  
That it be noted that Councillor I Khan had been appointed, by the Leader of 
Council, as Deputy Chair for the Municipal Year 2023/2024. 
  
ACTION: Director of Legal & Governance 
  
 
 

6. ALLOCATION OF PORTFOLIOS OF EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 
 
Resolved – 
  
That the allocation, by the Leader of the Council, of Portfolios of Executive 
functions to Members of the Executive as set out in  
Document “A” be noted. 
  
ACTION: Director of Legal & Governance 
  
 
 

7. RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
 
There were no recommendations to the Executive. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

LEADER OF COUNCIL & CORPORATE 



 

 
3 

 
(Councillor Hinchcliffe) 

 
 

8. PROPOSALS FOR A SENIOR MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURE 
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report (Document “B”) which outlined the 
proposals to refine and replace the current senior management structure which 
was needed to deliver Bradford Council’s key priorities. These proposals affected 
JNC Chief Officers. 
  
The Chief Executive gave a rationale behind the proposals stating that in the 
aftermath of the creation of the Children’s Trust and the appointment of its Chief 
Executive, there was now a need to review our senior management structure to 
ensure that it was fit for purpose and that it linked in with the strategic functions of 
the Council.  The withdrawal of Appendix 1 to the report was noted. 
  
Resolved – 
  
That the proposed senior management restructure as detailed in  
Appendix 3 to Document “B” be approved. 
  
ACTION: Chief Executive 
  
Overview & Scrutiny Area:  Corporate 
       
  
  

HEALTHY PEOPLE AND PLACES PORTFOLIO 
 

(Councillor Ferriby) 
 

 
9. UPDATED BUSINESS CASE TO BUILD A NEW CARE HOME FACILITY IN 

SALTAIRE 
 
The Strategic Director of Health & Wellbeing submitted a report  
(Document “C”) which revisited the business case and requested additional 
resources, given the rising costs of inflation and subsequent finding of 
underground mine-workings on the Saltaire site, which will need ground 
remediation works. The report also proposed the closure of one older care home. 
  
The Strategic Director set out the details of the proposals which were contained 
the Document “C”, stressing that the realignment of the care homes would result in 
cost savings over time. 
  
The Leader stated that our track record in looking after the elderly discharged from 
hospitals had been exemplary.  The Healthy People and Places Portfolio Holder 
thanked officers for their work to date on delivering this scheme which would 
enable older people to stay longer in their own homes. 
  
Resolved – 



 

 
4 

  
That Option 2, be approved to an increased budget (an extra £4,032,777) to 
build the Saltaire Care Facility having demonstrated a business case and 
value for money; and agreement be given to the closure of Woodward Court, 
Allerton in Spring 2023, given the poor fabric of the building. 
  
ACTION:       Strategic Director of Health & Wellbeing 
  
Overview & Scrutiny Area: Health and Social Care  
  
  
 

10. LOCAL VISITOR ECONOMY PARTNERSHIP (LVEP) PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “D”) which set out the 
need for a new organisation to represent tourism in Yorkshire following the closure 
of Welcome to Yorkshire. The De Bois Review set the stage for Destination 
Management Organisations on a tiered format and a West Yorkshire consortium 
approach is recommended in order to establish a Local Visitor Economy 
Partnership (LVEP) to manage and promote the tourism offer going forward.   
  
The Strategic Director added that the proposal would bring us in line with the 
approach that had been adopted elsewhere and enable us to improve and 
strengthen our tourism offer. 
  
The Portfolio Holder stated that as a district we had a lot to offer and this 
partnership approach would provide a huge boost for the district and the wider 
region. 
  
Resolved – 
  
That Option 2 be approved as set out in Document “D” to apply for LVEP 
status as part of a West Yorkshire Consortium and develop a Destination 
Management Plan as part of the bidding process to become an accredited 
Destination Management Organisation as a Local Visitor Economy 
Partnership. 
  
ACTION:       Strategic Director Place 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Area:  Regeneration & Environment 
  
  
 

11. CLEAN AIR SCHOOLS PROGRAMME 
 
The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “E”) which put 
forward plans for a Clean Air Schools Programme (CASP), a comprehensive 
package (circa £1.09m) of grants, engagement and education for the benefit of all 
Bradford District Schools funded by Clean Air Zone revenue and work with 
partners. The Strategic Director gave an overview of the proposals which were 
detailed in Document “E”. 
  



 

 
5 

The Leader in welcoming the initiative stated that car fumes near to schools was a 
real concern and that incidence of asthma were on the rise, therefore any effort to 
address this was welcomed and would improve children’s health; and she urged 
that officers work closely with the schools and with the Area Committee Chairs 
going forward. 
  
The Healthy People and Places Portfolio Holder endorsed the Leader’s comments 
and stressed that education and enforcement went hand in hand and encouraging 
more children to walk and cycle to school would also have a profound impact on 
children’s health and improve air quality by reducing the reliance on the car. 
  
Resolved -  
  
(1)          The proposal for a Clean Air Schools Programme 
          and the Clean Air Schools Grant Programme as set out in 
          Document “E” be approved. 
  
(2)          That the use of anti-idling regulations and enforcement 
          with fixed penalty notices in the Bradford District be approved. 

(3)      That authority be delegated to the Strategic Director of Place, in           
 consultation with the Director of Finance, Director of Legal      
 and Governance and the Portfolio Holder to determine the final           
 criteria of the Clean Air Schools Grant Programme Fund. 

(4)        That authority be delegated to the Strategic Director of Place in            
 consultation with the Director of Legal and Governance to        
 approve and complete funding agreements with successful applicant 
 schools. 

ACTION:       Strategic Director Place 
  
Overview & Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
  
  
  
  

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES PORTFOLIO 
 

(Councillor Duffy) 
 

 
12. SAVINGS ACCOUNT POLICY FOR CHILDREN IN CARE 

 
The Strategic Director Children’s Services submitted a report  
(Document “F”) which set out arrangements to formalise savings accounts for 
children in the care of the Local Authority. 
  
The Children and Families Portfolio Holder in welcoming the Policy stressed that 
this would enable us to standardise the approach to children’s saving’s accounts 
and move forward in our improvement journey. 
  
Resolved – 



 

 
6 

  
That the Savings Accounts Policy set out in Appendix A to Document “F” be 
approved. 
  
ACTION: Strategic Director Children’s Services 
  
Overview & Scrutiny Area: Children’s Services 
  
  
 

13. MINUTES OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
held on 2 February 2023 be received. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

      Chair 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Executive 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


